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Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)

We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the
DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle
Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

867/60001/1

PRODUCT TYPE ....................

MODEL....................................

SERIAL No..............................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE ....

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED / ..........................  
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT..................................

Object of the Declaration:
Petrol/Diesel engine driven, heavy-duty, cold water, high pressure washers.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Statutory
Requirements:

- 2008 No. 1597   Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008
- 2001 No. 1701  Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use
  Outdoors Regulations 2001
- 2016 No. 1091  Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016
- 2012 No. 3032  The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical
  and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012

The following designated standards and technical specifications have been applied:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery
- BS EN 1829-1:2021 High-pressure water jet machines. Safety requirements - Machines
- ISO 3744:2010 Acoustics — Determination of sound power levels and sound energy
 levels of noise sources using sound pressure

Technical Files are held by Ray Neilson at the Altrad Belle address stated above:-

Place of Declaration:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Date of Declaration:-

February 2022



3

EC Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)
We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the DoC is issued under
our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

866/60001/1_GB

GB GB

PRODUCT TYPE .....................

MODEL.....................................

SERIAL No...............................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE .....

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT...................................

Object of the Declaration:
Engine driven, heavy-duty, cold water, high pressure washers.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union Harmonisation Legislation:
- 2006/42/EC - New machinery directive - 2000/14/EC - Noise - equipment for use outdoors  

The following harmonised standards and technical specifications have been applied:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery
- BS EN 1829-1:2021 High-pressure water jet machines. Safety requirements - Machines 
- ISO 3744:2010  Acoustics - Determination of sound power levels and sound energy levels of noise sources
   using sound pressure

Technical Files are held by Hugues Menager at the following address:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

Place of Declaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date of Declaration:-
March 2022

EU Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)
We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the DoC is issued under
our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

GB GB

PRODUCT TYPE .....................

MODEL.....................................

SERIAL No...............................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE .....

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT...................................

Object of the Declaration:
Engine driven, heavy-duty, cold water, high pressure washers.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union Harmonisation Legislation:
- 2014/30/EU - EMC directive - 2011/65/EU - Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive   

The following harmonised standards and technical specifications have been applied:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery
- BS EN 1829-1:2021 High-pressure water jet machines. Safety requirements - Machines 
- ISO 3744:2010  Acoustics - Determination of sound power levels and sound energy levels of noise sources
   using sound pressure

Technical Files are held by Hugues Menager at the following address:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

Place of Declaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date of Declaration:-
March 2022

See information
on sticker above
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TYPE DE PRODUIT.................

MODÈLE ..................................

No DE SÉRIE...........................

DATE DE FABRICATION.........

NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE
ACOUSTIQUE MESURÉ / .......
....................(GARANTI)

POIDS ......................................

TYPE DE PRODUIT.................

MODÈLE ..................................

No DE SÉRIE...........................

DATE DE FABRICATION.........

NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE
ACOUSTIQUE MESURÉ / .......
....................(GARANTI)

POIDS ......................................

Voir page 3
pour cette information

Voir page 3
pour cette information

Déclaration CE de conformité (DdC)
Nous, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB déclarons que la DdC est émisse sous notre seule
responsabilité et qu'elle appartient au(x) produit(s) suivants:

866/60001/1_F

F F

Objet de la déclaration:
Nettoyeurs haute pression à eau froide et à moteur.

L'objet de la déclaration décrite ci-dessus est conforme à la législation de l'Union européenne en matière d'harmonisation:
- 2006/42/EC - Directive relative aux machines - 2000/14/CE - Bruit - matériel pour utilisation en extérieur  

Les normes et les spécifications techniques harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Sécurité des machines
- BS EN 1829-1:2021  Machines à jet d'eau à haute pression. Exigences de sécurité - Machines
- ISO 3744:2010  Acoustique - Détermination des niveaux de puissance acoustique et des niveaux d'énergie
  acoustique des sources de bruit en utilisant la pression acoustique

Les dossiers techniques sont détenus par Hugues Menager à l'adresse suivante:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Directeur Général
Au nom de Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, R.-U.

Ray Neilson

Signée par:

Lieu de la déclaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date de la déclaration:-
Juillet 2022

Déclaration UE de conformité (DdC)
Nous, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB déclarons que la DdC est émisse sous notre seule
responsabilité et qu'elle appartient au(x) produit(s) suivants:

F F

Objet de la déclaration:
Nettoyeurs haute pression à eau froide et à moteur.

L'objet de la déclaration décrite ci-dessus est conforme à la législation de l'Union européenne en matière d'harmonisation:
- 2014/30/EU - Directive CEM - 2011/65/UE - Directive relative à la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses

Les normes et les spécifications techniques harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Sécurité des machines
- BS EN 1829-1:2021  Machines à jet d'eau à haute pression. Exigences de sécurité - Machines
- ISO 3744:2010  Acoustique - Détermination des niveaux de puissance acoustique et des niveaux d'énergie
  acoustique des sources de bruit en utilisant la pression acoustique

Les dossiers techniques sont détenus par Hugues Menager à l'adresse suivante:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Directeur Général
Au nom de Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, R.-U.

Ray Neilson

Signée par:

Lieu de la déclaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date de la déclaration:-
Juillet 2022



5

PRODUKTTYP.........................

MODELL ..................................

SERIENNUMMER....................

HERSTELLUNGSDATUM .......

SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL
GEMESSEN / ...........................
....................... (GARANTIERT)

GEWICHT.................................

PRODUKTTYP.........................

MODELL ..................................

SERIENNUMMER....................

HERSTELLUNGSDATUM .......

SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL
GEMESSEN / ...........................
....................... (GARANTIERT)

GEWICHT.................................

Siehe Seite 3
für diese Informationen

Siehe Seite 3
für diese Informationen

EG-Konformitätserklärung (DOC)
Wir, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB erklären, dass vorliegende Konformitätserklärung
unter unserer alleinigen Verantwortung ausgestellt wurde und sich auf folgende(s) Produkt(e) bezieht:

866/60001/1_D

D D

Gegenstand der Erklärung:
Motorbetriebene Hochleistungs-Kaltwasser-Hochdruckreiniger.

Gegenstand der oben beschriebenen Erklärung ist die Konformität mit den einschlägigen Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union:
- 2006/42/EG - Neue Maschinenrichtlinie  

Die folgenden harmonisierten Normen und technischen Spezifikationen wurden angewandt:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Sicherheit von Maschinen
- BS EN 1829-1:2021  Hochdruck-Wasserstrahlmaschinen. Sicherheitsanforderungen - Maschinen
- ISO 3744:2010  Akustik – Bestimmung von Schallleistungspegeln und Schallenergiepegeln von Lärmquellen
  mit Schalldruck

Die technischen Unterlagen werden von Hugues Menager unter folgender Adresse aufbewahrt: -
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, Frakreich.

EU-Konformitätserklärung (DOC)
Wir, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB erklären, dass vorliegende Konformitätserklärung
unter unserer alleinigen Verantwortung ausgestellt wurde und sich auf folgende(s) Produkt(e) bezieht:

D D

Gegenstand der Erklärung:
Motorbetriebene Hochleistungs-Kaltwasser-Hochdruckreiniger.

Gegenstand der oben beschriebenen Erklärung ist die Konformität mit den einschlägigen Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union:
- 2014/30/EU - EMV-Richtlinie - 2011/65/EU - Richtlinie zur Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe  

Die folgenden harmonisierten Normen und technischen Spezifikationen wurden angewandt:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Sicherheit von Maschinen
- BS EN 1829-1:2021  Hochdruck-Wasserstrahlmaschinen. Sicherheitsanforderungen - Maschinen
- ISO 3744:2010  Akustik – Bestimmung von Schallleistungspegeln und Schallenergiepegeln von Lärmquellen
  mit Schalldruck

Die technischen Unterlagen werden von Hugues Menager unter folgender Adresse aufbewahrt: -
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, Frakreich.

Geschäftsführender Direktor
Im Namen von Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Unterzeichnet von:

Ort der Erklärung:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Datum der Erklärung:-
Juli 2022

Geschäftsführender Direktor
Im Namen von Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Unterzeichnet von:

Ort der Erklärung:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Datum der Erklärung:-
Juli 2022



6

RODZAJ PRODUKTU .............

MODEL.....................................

Nr SERII ...................................

DATA PRODUKCJI ..................

MIERZONY /.............................

MASA .......................................

RODZAJ PRODUKTU .............

MODEL.....................................

Nr SERII ...................................

DATA PRODUKCJI ..................

MIERZONY /.............................

MASA .......................................

Patrz strona 3
za te informacje

My, 

866/60001/1_PL

PL PL

Przedmiot, którego deklaracja dotyczy::

 - 

- EN ISO 12100:2010  
- BS EN 1829-1:2021 
- ISO 3744: 2010

Hugues Menager 

My, 

PL PL

Przedmiot, którego deklaracja dotyczy::

- 2014/30/UE - 
- 2011/65/UE - 

- EN ISO 12100:2010  
- BS EN 1829-1:2021 
- ISO 3744: 2010

Hugues Menager 

W imieniu Altrad Belle Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Podpisał:

Miejsce deklaracji:
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Data deklaracji:
Lipiec 2022

W imieniu Altrad Belle Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Podpisał:

Miejsce deklaracji:
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Data deklaracji:
Lipiec 2022

Patrz strona 3
za te informacje
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How To Use This ManualGB

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not
carried out in the correct way.CAUTION

The life of the operator can be at risk.WARNING

WARNINGGB

Contents

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the 

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS 

Altrad Belle (UK):

GB

Foreword

‘Environment’

‘Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

‘General Safety’ and ‘Health and Safety’ sections explain how to use the machine to ensure your safety and the safety of the 

‘Start and Stop Procedure’

‘Trouble Shooting Guide’

‘Servicing’

‘Warranty’

Directives with regard to the notations.

How to use this manual  .............................................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................................................

Machine Description  ..................................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................................

Decals.......................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...........................................................................................................................................................................

 ..............................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...................................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................
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Technical DataGB

Model PWX 08/180 PWX 13/230 PWX 15/250 PWX 15/250D

Engine

A - Length (with Lance, Handle Up) (mm)

B - Length (with Lance, Handle Down) (mm)

C - Length (without Lance & Handle Up) (mm)

D - Length (without Lance, Handle Down) (mm)

E - Height (with Lance) (mm)

F - Height (without Lance & Handle Up) (mm)

G - Width (mm)

H - Width Over Wheels (mm)

Engine Power (Hp - kW) 

Engine RPM

Electric Start No No No No

Weight (Kg)

Water Flow (lpm)

Max. Water Pressure (bar - psi)

Fuel Tank Capacity (Ltrs)

Gearbox Driven Pump

Sound Power Level (dB LWA)

E

C

A

G

F

H

B

D
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Decals GB

A

D

E

C

B

B

A

F

A.  Altrad Logo Decals.

C. Information Decal.

D. Safety Decal.

E. High Pressure Outlet Decal

F. Lifting Point Decal

A.  Altrad Logo Decal.

C. Information Decal

D. Safety Decal

E. High Pressure Outlet Decal

F. Lifting Point Decal 

Please Read
Operators Manual

Wear Protective
Footwear

Wear Ear
Protection

Wear Eye
Protection
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General Safety

BEFORE STARTING THE PRESSURE WASHER

GET HELP
OFF

 machine OFF ON

DO NOT USE THE PRESSURE WASHER
•  DO NOT
•  ALWAYS 
•  ALWAYS

WHEN OPERATING THE PRESSURE WASHER

 unattended.
•  EXHAUST FUMES CAN KILL

 machine itself.
•  DO NOT
•  DO NOT
•  DO NOT ENSURE all electrical   

•  NEVER
•  ALWAYS
•  DO NOT 

FUEL SAFETY

DO NOT

SAFETY AND ACCIDENT PROTECTION
Operating Instructions:

instructions.

Owner Responsibility:

Storage:

Transport :

GET HELP

NOTE:- ALWAYS

GB

Improper maintenance or use can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you 
perform any maintenance, service or repairs.CAUTION

CAUTION
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STOPPING - Honda GX200, GX240 & GX390
OFF the loads.
OFF

CLOSED position.

STARTING - Honda GX200, GX240 & GX390

•  ON / OFF
•  ON

•  ON / OFF switch clockwise to the ‘I’ position.
•  
•  

•  
•  
•  OFF
•  
•  ON / OFF switch anticlockwise to the ‘0’ position.
•  OFF

STOPPING - Yanmar L100

STARTING - Yanmar L100 Electric Start
•  Insert the key into the key switch.

STARTING - Yanmar L100 Manual Start
• Grasp the recoil starter handle.

• Grasp the recoil starter handle.

CAUTION

Throttle Lever

Choke Lever

Fuel ON/OFF
Lever.

Start and Stop Procedure GB

STOPPING - Loncin G270F

procedure.

SLOW position.
OFF position.

OFF position.

STARTING - Loncin G270F
ON position.

CLOSE position.
OPEN position.

SLOW FAST position.
ON position.

CLOSE OPEN position as the
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Operating InstructionsGB

PRE-OPERATION
IMMEDIATELY

OFF.

 appropriate ear defenders.
NO

HOSE CONNECTION - HIGH PRESSURE OUTLET (MACHINE MUST BE TURNED OFF)

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

CAUTION

OPERATION

The high pressure of water may cause the lance to jolt. Ensure you have a good grip of the lance 
before operating the pressure washer.

CAUTION

When Using Detergents

When Using the Hose Reel
NOTE:  

Always drain water from pump after operating in cold conditions to prevent frost damage.CAUTION
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Service and Maintenance GB

NOTE:- 

Item Attention Daily
6 Months / 
500 Hours

Yearly / 
1000 Hours

Engine

Hoses

Pump

Fuel Filter

Water Filter

High Pressure Nozzle

Oil / Fuel Type & Quantity - Spark Plug Type

Oil Type
Quantity 

(Litre)
Fuel Type

Capacity 
(Litre)

Spark Plug 
Type

Electrode 
Gap (mm)

Petrol Honda GX200

Petrol Honda GX270

Petrol Honda GX390

Petrol Loncin G270F

Diesel Yanmar L100 Diesel

Gearbox
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Troubleshooting GuideGB

Problem Cause Remedy

Machine stops suddenly or will not 
start.

Blown fuse.

Sudden pressure loss.
No water supply.

No chemical supply.

Low pressure.

Low pressure, machine is noisy and 
vibrates.

Pump will not by-pass.

Water drips from pump box.

Oil drips from pump bottom.

Oil is cloudy.

Water leaks occasionally from 
underneath the machine.

Environment
Safe Disposal.     

facilities.

GB

Component Material

Main Frame

Chassis

Lance

Engine

Pump

Flexible Mounts

Various Parts
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 operation or user maintenance instructions.

      

 • 
 • 
 • 

Warranty Claims

      
For warranty claims:

Write to:

Warranty Registration:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

Warranty GB

Replacement Parts GB

www.Altrad-Belle247.com



18

Usages de ce manuel

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT ce manuel. AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

Sommaire

SAVOIR

TOUJOURS TOUTE QUESTION

Altrad Belle (Royaume-Uni) :

Avant-propos

« Environnement »

« Description de la machine » vous permet de vous familiariser avec la disposition et les commandes de la machine.

« Consignes générales de sécurité » et « Santé et sécurité »

assurer votre sécurité et celle des autres.

« Procédure de démarrage et d’arrêt »

« Guide de dépannage »

« Entretien et maintenance »

votre machine.

« Garantie »

Directives relatives aux annotations

 .............................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................................

Description de la machine  .......................................................................................................................................................................

Données techniques ................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..............................................................................................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................

Mode d’emploi ..........................................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................................................

Garantie  ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

..................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..............................................................................................................................................................4
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Données techniques

Modèle PWX 08/180 PWX 13/230 PWX 15/250 PWX 15/250D

Moteur
Honda Honda Honda 

Démarreur 
électrique

A - Longueur (avec lance, poignée vers le haut) (mm)

B - Longueur (avec lance, poignée vers le bas) (mm)

C - Longueur (sans lance et poignée vers le haut) (mm)

D - Longueur (sans lance, poignée vers le bas) (mm)

E - Hauteur (avec lance) (mm)

F - Hauteur (sans lance et poignée vers le haut) (mm)

G - Largeur (mm)

H - Largeur sur roues (mm)

Puissance du moteur (Hp - kW) 

Régime du moteur (tr/min)

Démarreur électrique Non Non Non Non

Poids (Kg)

Débit d’eau (L/m)

Pression hydraulique max.  (bar - psi)

Capacité du réservoir de carburant (L)

Pompe à boîte de vitesses

Puissance acoustique (dB LWA)

E

C

A

G

F

H

B

D
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Autocollants

A.  Autocollants de la marque Altrad

C. Autocollant d’informations

D. Autocollant de sécurité

E. Autocollant de la sortie haute pression

F. Autocollant du point de levage

A.  Autocollants de la marque Altrad.

C. Autocollant d’informations 

D. Autocollant de sécurité

E. Autocollant de la sortie haute pression

F. Autocollant du point de levage

Veuillez lire le 
manuel d’utilisation

Portez des chaussures 
de protection

Portez une protection 
auditive

Portez des lunettes de 
protection

A

D

E

C

B

B

A

F
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Consignes générales de sécurité

équipement en toute sécurité. 

AVANT DE DÉMARRER LE NETTOYEUR HAUTE PRESSION

DEMANDEZ DE L’AIDE

•  COUPEZ

ÉTEINDRE  
 la machine en toute sécurité avant de la mettre en MARCHE

N’UTILISEZ PAS LE NETTOYEUR HAUTE PRESSION tant qu’elle n’a pas  
 été remplacée ou réparée.
•  N’UTILISEZ PAS

•  VÉRIFIEZ TOUJOURS

•  VÉRIFIEZ TOUJOURS que le tuyau haute pression est raccordé avant de démarrer le moteur.

PENDANT L’UTILISATION DU NETTOYEUR HAUTE PRESSION

 sans surveillance.
•  LES GAZ D’ÉCHAPPEMENT PEUVENT ÊTRE MORTELS

•  NE FAITES PAS FONCTIONNER
•  NE LAISSEZ PAS
 composants internes.
•  N’UTILISEZ PAS ASSUREZ-VOUS que tous les composants  

•  NE DÉCONNECTEZ JAMAIS
•  VIDEZ TOUJOURS

•  N’UTILISEZ PAS

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ – CARBURANT

NE FUMEZ PAS

SÉCURITÉ ET PROTECTION CONTRE LES ACCIDENTS
Mode d’emploi :

comprendre ce mode d’emploi.

Responsabilité du propriétaire :

Stockage :

Transport :

DEMANDEZ DE L’AIDE

NOTE : VEILLEZ TOUJOURS

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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ARRÊT – HONDA GX200, GX240 ET GX390
•  ÉTEIGNEZ les consommateurs.
•  COUPEZ le moteur.

FERMÉE.

DÉMARRAGE – HONDA GX200, GX240 ET GX390

MARCHE / ARRÊT   
 complètement vers la droite.

ACTIONNEZ le starter en tournant le levier  

MARCHE / ARRÊT I.

ARRÊT

MARCHE / ARRÊT le sens  
0.

•  FERMEZ

ARRÊT – Yanmar L100
LOW.

ARRÊT

DÉMARRAGE – Yanmar L100 Démarreur électrique

START
 elle retournera en position MARCHE.

DÉMARRAGE – Yanmar L100 Démarreur manuel

 position initiale lorsque le moteur démarre.

ATTENTION

Levier de
commande
de gaz

Levier de starter

Levier
Ouverture/
Coupure de
carburant

Procédure de démarrage et d’arrêt

ARRÊT - Loncin G270F
ARRÊT. Dans des conditions 

LENT.
ARRÊT.

ARRÊT.

DÉMARRAGE - Loncin G270F
MARCHE.

FERMÉE.
OUVERT.

LENT VITE.
MARCHE.

FERMÉE
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Mode d’emploi

AVANT L’UTILISATION
IMMÉDIATEMENT

ÉTEINT.

AUCUN

RACCORDEMENT DU TUYAU – SORTIE HAUTE PRESSION (LA MACHINE DOIT ÊTRE ÉTEINTE)

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT ce manuel.
AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION

UTILISATION

d’avoir une bonne prise sur la lance avant d’utiliser le nettoyeur haute pression.
ATTENTION

Utilisation de détergents

Utilisation d’un enrouleur de tuyau
NOTE :  

ATTENTION



25

Entretien et maintenance

pression.

NOTE :- 

Élément Opération
Tous les 

jours
6 mois / 

500 heures
1 an / 1000 

heures

Moteur

Tuyaux

 

Pompe

Filtre à carburant

Filtre à eau Nettoyer

Buse haute pression

Huile / carburant – Type et quantité – Type de bougie d’allumage

Type d’huile
Quantité 

(litres)
Type de carbu-

rant
Capacité 

(litres)

Type de 
bougie d’allu-

mage

Écartement des 
électrodes (mm)

Honda GX200 – Essence

Honda GX270 – Essence

Honda GX390 – Essence

Loncin G270F – Essence

Yanmar L100 – Diesel Diesel N.D. N.D.

Boîte de vitesses N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
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Environnement
Élimination sûre.     

l’appareil 

Composant Matériau(x)

Cadre principal

Châssis

Lance
laiton

Moteur

Pompe

Pièces diverses

Guide de dépannage

Problème Cause Solution

La machine s’arrête soudainement 
ou ne démarre pas.

Une perte soudaine de pression se 
produit.

valve.

La pression est faible.

La pression est faible, la machine 
est bruyante et vibre.

échéant.

les raccords.

La dérivation de la pompe ne 
fonctionne pas.

De l’eau s’écoule du boîtier de la 
pompe.

De l’huile s’écoule du fond de la 
pompe.

L’huile est trouble.

De l’eau s’échappe 
occasionnellement sous la machine.
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 • 
 • 
 • 

Réclamations sous garantie

Pour les revendications sous garantie:

Prière d’écrire à:

Service d’enregistrement de garantie

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

.

Garantie

Pièces de Rechange

www.Altrad-Belle.com
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Verwendung dieses Handbuchs

MÜSSEN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG GRÜNDLICH LESEN. WARNUNG

VORSICHT

WARNUNG

WARNUNG

Inhalt

MACHEN SIE SICH DAMIT VERTRAUT

IMMER FRAGEN 

Altrad Belle 

(Großbritannien):

Vorwort

„Umwelt“

„Maschinenbeschreibung“

„Allgemeine Sicherheit“ und „Gesundheit und Sicherheit“

„Start- und Stoppverfahren“

Die „Anleitung zur Fehlerbehebung“

„Wartung“

„Gewährleistung“

Richtlinien in Bezug auf die Notationen.

 ..............................................................................................................................................................

 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................................................................................

 .......................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................................................

 .......................................................................................................................................................................................

 .................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................
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7

10

8

4

13
12

14

1

2

3

15

11

9

5

6

16

17

18

19

21

21

20

22

23

24

Maschinenbeschreibung
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Technische Daten

Modell PWX 08/180 PWX 13/230 PWX 15/250 PWX 15/250D

Motor

A - Länge (mit Lanze, Griff nach oben) (mm)

B - Länge (mit Lanze, Griff nach unten) (mm)

C - Länge (ohne Lanze & Griff oben) (mm)

D - Länge (ohne Lanze, Griff nach unten) (mm)

E - Höhe (mit Lanze) (mm)

F - Höhe (ohne Lanze & Griff nach oben) (mm)

G - Breite (mm)

H - Breite über Räder (mm)

Motorleistung (PS-kW) 

Motordrehzahl

Elektrostart Nein Nein Nein Nein

Gewicht (Kg)

Max. Wasserdruck (bar - psi)

Wassertank-Kapazität (l)

Über Getriebe angetriebene Pumpe

Schallleistungspegel (dB LWA)

E

C

A

G

F

H

B

D
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Aufkleber

A

D

E

C

B

B

A

F

A.  Altrad Logo-Aufkleber.

B. Modellkennzeichnungs-Aufkleber.

C. Informations-Aufkleber.

D. Sicherheits-Aufkleber.

E. Hochdruckauslass-Aufkleber

F. Hebepunkt-Aufkleber

A.  Altrad Logo-Aufkleber.

B. Modellkennzeichnungs-Aufkleber 

C. Informations-Aufkleber

D. Sicherheits-Aufkleber

E. Hochdruckauslass-Aufkleber

F. Hebepunkt-Aufkleber 

Bitte die 
Bedienungsanleitung 

lesen

Sicherheitsschuhe 
tragen

Gehörschutz tragen Augenschutz tragen
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Allgemeine Sicherheit

 

VOR DER INBETRIEBNAHME DES HOCHDRUCKREINIGERS

HOLEN SIE HILFE

AUS

AUS EIN

VERWENDEN SIE DEN  
 HOCHDRUCKREINIGER NICHT

NICHT

IMMER

IMMER

BEIM BETRIEB DES HOCHDRUCKREINIGERS

•  ABGASE KÖNNEN TÖDLICH SEIN

NICHT
•  NICHT

NICHT Vergewissern Sie sich

NIEMALS 
 werden. 
•  IMMER
•  NICHT

KRAFTSTOFFSICHERHEIT

UNBEDINGT ZU VERMEIDEN.

SICHERHEIT UND UNFALLSCHUTZ
Bedienungsanleitung:

Verantwortung des Besitzers:

Lagerung:

Transport:

HOLEN SIE HILFE

HINWEIS IMMER .

VORSICHT

VORSICHT
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ABSTELLEN - HONDA GX200, GX240 & GX390
AUS.
AUS.

GESCHLOSSEN.

STARTEN - HONDA GX200, GX240 & GX390
 

EIN/AUS

ON

EIN/AUS „I“.

OFF

ON/OFF
0

OFF 

STOPPEN - Yanmar L100

ANLASSEN - Yanmar L100 Elektrostart

ANLASSEN - Yanmar L100 Manueller Start

VORSICHT

Start- und Stoppverfahren

Drossel
klappe

Choke

Kraftstoff
EIN/AUS-
Hebel

STOPPEN - Loncin G270F

LANGSAM
AUS

AUS

ANLASSEN - Loncin G270F
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Bedienungsanleitung

VOR DER INBETRIEBNAHME
UNVERZÜGLICH aus.

OFF

KEINE

SCHLAUCHANSCHLUSS - HOCHDRUCKAUSLASS (MASCHINE MUSS AUSGESCHALTET SEIN)

LE-
SEN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNGWARNUNG

VORSICHT

BEDIENUNG

VORSICHT

Bei Verwendung von Reinigungsmitteln

 entfernen.

Bei Verwendung der Schlauchtrommel
HINWEIS: 

haben, um Frostschäden zu vermeiden.
VORSICHT
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Service und Wartung

erforderlich sind.

HINWEIS 

Element Aktivität Täglich
6 Monate / 

500 Stunden
Jährlich / 1000 

Stunden

Motor

Schläuche

Pumpe

Hochdruckdüse

Öltyp Menge (Liter)
Kapazität 

(Liter)
Zündkerzen-

Typ
Elektrodenabstand 

(mm)

Benzinversion Honda GX200

Benzinversion Honda GX270

Benzinversion Honda GX390

Benzinversion Loncin G270F

Diesel Yanmar L100 Diesel

Getriebe
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Umwelt
Sichere Entsorgung.     Komponente Material

Hauptrahmen

Fahrgestell

Lanze

Motor

Pumpe

Flexible Halterungen

Verschiedene Teile

Anleitung zur Fehlerbehebung

Problem Ursache Maßnahme

Die Maschine bleibt plötzlich stehen 
oder springt nicht an.

Plötzlicher Druckverlust.

Niedriger Druck.

Niedriger Druck, Maschine ist laut und 
vibriert.

verklemmt.

Wasser tropft aus dem Pumpenkasten.

Öl tropft aus dem Pumpenboden.

Öl ist trübe.

Gelegentlicher Wasseraustritt unter 
der Maschine.
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Gewährleistung

 • 
 • 
 • 

Garantiefall

Rufnummern für Garantieansprüche:

Korrespondenzanschrift:

Garantieregistrierung:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

Ersatzteile

www.Altrad-Belle.com.
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 i 

UWAGA

ZAWSZE

JAKIEKOLWIEK PYTANIA

Altrad Belle (Wielka Brytania):

Wprowadzenie

 ..........................................................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................................................................40

 .....................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..............................................................................................................................................................

 ...................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................44

 ................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................................................

 ......................................................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................
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Opis maszyny

7

10

8

4

13
12

14

1

2

3

15

11

9

5

6

16

17

18

19

21

21

20

22

23

24
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26
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Dane techniczne

Model PWX 08/180 PWX 13/230 PWX 15/250 PWX 15/250D

Silnik  

(mm)

(mm)

(mm)

(mm)

E - Wzrost (mm)

F - Wzrost (mm)

Moc silnika (KM / kW)

Obr./min silnika

Rozruch elektryczny Nie Nie Nie Nie

Masa (Kg)

Poziom mocy akustycznej (dB LWA)

E

C

A

G

F

H

B

D
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Naklejki

A

D

E

C

B

B

A

F

A.  Naklejki z logo marki Altrad

B. Naklejki ze wskazaniem modelu

C. Naklejka informacyjna

F. Naklejka punktu podnoszenia

A.  Naklejka z logo marki Altrad.

B. Naklejka ze wskazaniem modelu 

C. Naklejka informacyjna

F. Naklejka punktu podnoszenia 

ochronne ochronne ochronne
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 silnik.

 uruchomieniem .

 do  

•  ZAWSZE
ZAWSZE

•  

•  NIE
•  NIE

•  NIE 

•  NIGDY
ZAWSZE

•  NIE 

NIE WOLNO

Przechowywanie:

Transport:

UWAGA: ZAWSZE

UWAGA

UWAGA
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ZATRZYMYWANIE: HONDA GX200, GX240 I GX390
•  
•   silnik.

.

URUCHAMIANIE: HONDA GX200, GX240 I GX390

„I”.

 silnika w lewo do  
„0”.

•  

ZATRZYMYWANIE: Yanmar L100

URUCHAMIANIE: Yanmar L100 (rozruch elektryczny)

 po uruchomieniu silnika.

UWAGA

Przepustnica

Zawór Dlawiacy
Dzwignia
Zamykania i
Otwierania
Doplywu Paliwa

Procedura uruchamiania i zatrzymania

ZATRZYMYWANIE - Loncin G270F

URUCHAMIANIE - Loncin G270F
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 silnikiem.

NIE

 i 

UWAGA

UWAGA

W przypadku zastosowania detergentów

UWAGA: 

uszkodzeniom spowodowanym mrozem.
UWAGA
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Serwis i konserwacja

UWAGA: 

Element Uwaga Codziennie
Co 6 

 
500 godzin

Co rok / 
1000 

godzin

Silnik

Pompa

Filtr paliwa

Filtr wody

Rodzaj oleju Rodzaj paliwa
(litry) elektrodami (mm)

Honda GX200 (benzynowy)

Honda GX270 (benzynowy)

Honda GX390 (benzynowy)

Loncin G270F (benzynowy)

Yanmar L100 (Diesel) Nd. Nd.

Nd. Nd. Nd. Nd.
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Problem Przyczyna

Z obudowy pompy kapie woda.

Z dna pompy kapie olej.

Okazjonalnie spod maszyny wycieka 
woda.

Bezpieczna utylizacja     Komponent

Podwozie

Lanca

Silnik

Pompa

Elastyczne uchwyty
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Gwarancja

 handlowi.

 • 
 • 
 • 

Roszczenia Gwarancyjne.

Altrad Belle Warranty Department

Rejestrowanie Gwarancji:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration
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ALTRAD BELLE
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB
Tel. +44 (0)1298 84606 - Fax +44 (0)1298 84722 - Email: sales@altrad-belle.com
www.Altrad-Belle.com

EU IMPORTER ADDRESS
ADRESSE DE L'IMPORTATEUR - DIRECCIÓN DEL IMPORTADOR - ENDEREÇO DO IMPORTADOR - ADRES IMPORTEUR
IMPORTØRENS ADRESSE - IMPORTEUR ADRESSE - INDIRIZZO DELL'IMPORTATORE - IMPORTÖRENS ADRESS - IMPORTØRADRESSE
MAAHANTUOJAN OSOITE - ADRES IMPORTERA - IMPORTIJA AADRESS - IMPORTĒTĀJA ADRESE - IMPORTUOTOJO ADRESAS
ADRESA DOVOZCE - ADRESA IMPORTATORULUI - IMPORTŐR CÍME - ADRESA UVOZNIKA - İTHALATÇI ADRESI - ADRESA DOVOZCU

ALTRAD (Group Holding)
125, Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France
Tel. +33 (0) 4 67 50 53 66 - Email: admin@altrad.com
www.altrad.com

BELLE
LIGHT
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT


